Company allocated all components of net periodic benefit cost to each business segment on a ratable basis. The Company now allocates only the
service cost and amortization of prior service cost components of its pension and postretirement plans to its business segments. All other
components of net periodic benefit cost are recorded to Other Activities. The components of net periodic benefit cost that are no longer allocated
to each business segment include interest cost, expected return on assets and net actuarial gains and losses as these components are considered
financing activities managed at the corporate level. The Company believes the revised expense allocation more appropriately matches the cost
incurred for active employees to the respective business segment. Business segment information for all periods presented has been
retrospectively adjusted ( Note 25 ).

EX 99.3 - 9

•  Change in accounting policy regarding pension and other postretirement benefits

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated statements of
operations is as follows:

EX 99.3 - 10

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

(In $ millions, except per share data)

Cost of sales  (5,226 )   (11 )   (5,237 )

Gross profit  1,192   (11 )   1,181
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (507 )   (323 )   (830 )

Research and development expenses  (102 )   (2 )   (104 )

Operating profit (loss)  511   (336 )   175
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before tax  657   (336 )   321
Income tax (provision) benefit  (48 )   103   55
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  609   (233 )   376
Net earnings (loss)  605   (233 )   372
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation  605   (233 )   372
Net earnings (loss) available to common stockholders  605   (233 )   372
Earnings (loss) per common share - basic

Continuing operations  3.84   (1.47 )   2.37
Discontinued operations  (0.02 )   —   (0.02 )

Net earnings (loss) - basic  3.82   (1.47 )   2.35

Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted

Continuing operations  3.81   (1.46 )   2.35
Discontinued operations  (0.02 )   —   (0.02 )

Net earnings (loss) - diluted  3.79   (1.46 )   2.33

EX 99.3 - 11

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

(In $ millions, except per share data)

Cost of sales  (5,329 )   (17 )   (5,346 )

Gross profit  1,434   (17 )   1,417
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (536 )   (269 )   (805 )

Research and development expenses  (96 )   (2 )   (98 )

Operating profit (loss)  690   (288 )   402
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before tax  755   (288 )   467
Income tax (provision) benefit  (149 )   108   (41 )

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  606   (180 )   426
Net earnings (loss)  607   (180 )   427
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation  607   (180 )   427
Net earnings (loss) available to common stockholders  607   (180 )   427
Earnings (loss) per common share - basic

Continuing operations  3.88   (1.16 )   2.72
Discontinued operations  0.01   —   0.01

Net earnings (loss) - basic  3.89   (1.16 )  2.73

Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted

Continuing operations  3.81   (1.13 )   2.68
Discontinued operations  0.01   —   0.01

Net earnings (loss) - diluted  3.82   (1.13 )   2.69

   Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

(In $ millions, except per share data)

Cost of sales  (4,738 )   (12 )   (4,750 )

Gross profit  1,180   (12 )   1,168
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (505 )   (93 )   (598 )

Research and development expenses  (70 )   —   (70 )

Operating profit (loss)  503   (105 )   398
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before tax  538   (105 )   433
Income tax (provision) benefit  (112 )   40   (72 )

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  426   (65 )   361
Net earnings (loss)  377   (65 )   312
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation  377   (65 )   312
Net earnings (loss) available to common stockholders  374   (65 )   309
Earnings (loss) per common share - basic

Continuing operations  2.73   (0.42 )   2.31
Discontinued operations  (0.31 )   —   (0.31 )

Net earnings (loss) - basic  2.42   (0.42 )   2.00

Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted

Continuing operations  2.69   (0.41 )   2.28
Discontinued operations  (0.31 )   —   (0.31 )

Net earnings (loss) - diluted  2.38   (0.41 )   1.97

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated statements of
comprehensive income (loss) is as follows:

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated balance sheets is as
follows:

EX 99.3 - 12

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss)  605   (233 )   372
Pension and postretirement benefits  (244 )   233   (11 )

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  (232 )   233   1

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss)  607   (180 )   427
Pension and postretirement benefits  (180 )   180   —
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  (180 )   180   —

   Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss)  377   (65 )   312
Pension and postretirement benefits  (63 )   65   2
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  (10 )   65   55

   As of December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Retained earnings  2,986   (993 )   1,993
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net  (1,082 )   993   (89 )

   As of December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Retained earnings  2,424   (760 )   1,664
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net  (850 )   760   (90 )

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated statements of equity
is as follows:

EX 99.3 - 13

   2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Retained earnings as of the beginning of the period  2,424   (760 )   1,664
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation  605   (233 )   372
Retained earnings as of the end of the period  2,986   (993 )   1,993
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net as of the beginning of the period  (850 )   760   (90 )

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  (232 )   233   1
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net as of the end of the period  (1,082 )   993   (89 )

   2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Retained earnings as of the beginning of the period  1,851   (580 )   1,271
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation  607   (180 )   427
Retained earnings as of the end of the period  2,424   (760 )   1,664
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net as of the beginning of the period  (670 )   580   (90 )

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  (180 )   180   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net as of the end of the period  (850 )   760   (90 )

   2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Retained earnings as of the beginning of the period  1,505   (515 )   990
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Celanese Corporation  377   (65 )   312
Retained earnings as of the end of the period  1,851   (580 )   1,271
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net as of the beginning of the period  (660 )   515   (145 )

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  (10 )   65   55
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net as of the end of the period  (670 )   580   (90 )

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the consolidated statements of cash
flows is as follows:

The retrospective effect of the change in accounting policy for pension and other postretirement benefits to the business segment financial
information (Note 25) is as follows:

EX 99.3 - 14

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss)  605   (233 )   372
Pension and postretirement benefit expense  —   9   9
Pension and postretirement contributions  —   (288 )   (288 )

Actuarial (gain) loss on pension and postretirement plans  —   389   389
Deferred income taxes, net  (73 )   (102 )   (175 )

Other liabilities  (249 )   225   (24 )

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss)  607   (180 )   427
Pension and postretirement benefit expense  —   30   30
Pension and postretirement contributions  —   (209 )   (209 )

Actuarial (gain) loss on pension and postretirement plans  —   306   306
Deferred income taxes, net  93   (108 )   (15 )

Other liabilities  (262 )   161   (101 )

   Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Net earnings (loss)  377   (65 )   312
Pension and postretirement benefit expense  —   59   59
Pension and postretirement contributions  —   (81 )   (81 )

Actuarial (gain) loss on pension and postretirement plans  —   84   84
Deferred income taxes, net  15   (39 )   (24 )

Other liabilities  (102 )   42   (60 )

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Operating Profit (Loss)

Advanced Engineered Materials  86   9   95
Consumer Specialties  244   7   251
Industrial Specialties  82   4   86
Acetyl Intermediates  263   6   269
Other Activities  (164 )   (362 )   (526 )

Total  511   (336 )   175

All highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less are considered cash equivalents.

Inventories, including stores and supplies, are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost for inventories is determined using the first-in, first-out
("FIFO") method. Cost includes raw materials, direct labor and manufacturing overhead. Cost for stores and supplies is primarily determined by
the average cost method.

The Company classifies its investments in debt and equity securities as "available-for-sale" and reports those investments at their fair market
values in the consolidated balance sheets as Marketable securities, at fair value. Unrealized gains or losses, net of the related tax effect on

[…]

recovery and evidence indicating the cost of the investment is recoverable outweighs evidence to the contrary. Evidence considered in this
assessment includes the reasons for the impairment, the severity and duration of the impairment, changes in value subsequent to year end and
forecasted performance of the investee.

The Company reviews all investments for other-than-temporary impairment at least quarterly or as indicators of impairment exist. Indicators of
impairment include the duration and severity of the decline in fair value below carrying value as well as the intent and ability to hold the
investment to allow for a recovery in the market value of the investment. In addition, the Company considers qualitative factors that include, but
are not limited to: (i) the financial condition and business plans of the investee including its future earnings potential, (ii) the investee’s credit
rating, and (iii) the current and expected market and industry conditions in which the investee operates. If a decline in the fair value of an
investment is deemed by management to be other-

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Operating Profit (Loss)

Advanced Engineered Materials  76   3   79
Consumer Specialties  227   2   229
Industrial Specialties  100   2   102
Acetyl Intermediates  459   (1 )   458
Other Activities  (172 )   (294 )   (466 )

Total  690   (288 )   402

   Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

   (In $ millions)

Operating Profit (Loss)

Advanced Engineered Materials  186   (4 )   182
Consumer Specialties  164   (1 )   163
Industrial Specialties  89   —   89
Acetyl Intermediates  243   (6 )   237
Other Activities  (179 )   (94 )   (273 )

Total  503   (105 )   398

•  Cash and cash equivalents

•  Inventories

•  Investments in marketable securities

EX 99.3 - 15

than-temporary, the Company writes down the carrying value of the investment to fair value, and the amount of the write-down is included in net
earnings. Such a determination is dependent on the facts and circumstances relating to each investment.

Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 323, Investments - Equity Method and Joint
Ventures ("FASB ASC Topic 323"), stipulates that the equity method should be used to account for investments whereby an investor has "the